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Section 6.1 of the Illinois Public Labor Relations Act, 5 ILCS 315 (2012), allows the 

Governor to designate certain employment positions with the State of Illinois as excluded from 

collective bargaining rights which might otherwise be available under Section 6 of the Act.  This 

case involves such a designation made on the Governor’s behalf by the Illinois Department of 

Central Management Services (CMS).  On March 25, 2014, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) 

Martin Kehoe issued a Recommended Decision and Order (RDO) in this case, finding that the 

designation was properly made.  We agree.   

CMS petitioned to designate for exclusion a single position at the Illinois Department of 

Human Services classified as Public Service Administrator Option 6
1
 and occupied by Barry 

                                                           
1
 CMS regulations provide classification of a Public Service Administrator position as Option 6 for 

positions in “Health and Human Services.”  80 Ill. Admin. Code 310.50. 
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Smoot.  It was designated for exclusion pursuant to Section 6.1(b)(5) of the Act, which allows 

designation of positions with “significant and independent discretionary authority.”
2
 

The American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Council 31 

(AFSCME) filed objections to the petition pursuant to Section 1300.60 of the Board’s rules for 

implementing Section 6.1 of the Act.  80 Ill. Admin. Code §1300.60.  The objections raised 

constitutional and other generally applicable objections, as well as objections specific to the 

position.  The ALJ declined to address the constitutional objections, rejected the other generally 

applicable and specific objections and found that the position met the requirements of Section 

6.1(b)(5) of the Act and thus was properly designated. 

AFSCME filed timely exceptions to the ALJ’s RDO pursuant to Section 1300.130 of the 

Board’s rules, 80 Ill. Admin. Code §1300.130.  Based on our review of the exceptions, the 

record, and the RDO, we reject the exceptions and adopt the RDO.  We find the designation 

comports with the requirements of Section 6.1, and direct the Executive Director to issue a 

certification consistent with that finding. 

 BY THE STATE PANEL OF THE ILLINOIS LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

 

 

/s/ John J. Hartnett     

John J. Hartnett, Chairman 

 

/s/ Paul S. Besson     

Paul S. Besson, Member 

                                                           
2
 This phrase is defined by Section 6.1(c) of the Act: 

For the purposes of this Section, a person has significant and independent discretionary 

authority as an employee if he or she (i) is engaged in executive and management 

functions of a State agency and charged with the effectuation of management policies and 

practices of a State agency or represents management interests by taking or 

recommending discretionary actions that effectively control or implement the policy of a 

State agency or (ii) qualifies as a supervisor of a State agency as that term is defined 

under Section 152 of the National Labor Relations Act or any orders of the National 

Labor Relations Board interpreting that provision or decisions of courts reviewing 

decisions of the National Labor Relations Board. 
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/s/ James Q. Brennwald    

James Q. Brennwald, Member 

 

/s/ Michael G. Coli     

Michael G. Coli, Member 

 

/s/ Albert Washington     

Albert Washington, Member 

 
  

 

Decision made at the State Panel’s public meeting held in Chicago, Illinois, on April 15, 2014; 

written decision issued at Springfield, Illinois, April 28, 2014. 
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